



2026:BHC-NAG:384

0112wp385.25

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 385 OF 2025.

Axis Bank.

-VERSUS-

Manju Manoj Pillay and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders

Shri A.M. Bhangde, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Shri R.S. Dhote, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
Shri A.M. Joshi, A.P.P. for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 01, 2025.

Heard.

2. It is informed that in connected matter i.e. Writ Petition No.386/2025, report of Commissioner of Police, Aurangabad is filed stating that neither M/s.Akshay Hair Studio is in existence, nor the Proprietor Akashay Diliprao Pandhare is residing on the given address. In view of this, petitioner is directed to take steps to serve respondent no.3, even in this matter.
3. List the matter on 15.12.2025 along with Criminal Writ Petition No.385/2025.
4. Interim order to continue till then.

JUDGE

Rgd.